

RECORD
AND
BRIEFS

No. 99-2036

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
NOV 30 2000

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
THE GOOD NEWS CLUB, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MILFORD CENTRAL SCHOOL,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF DOUGLAS LAYCOCK AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
DOUGLAS LAYCOCK
Counsel of Record
727 E. Dean Keeton St.
Austin, Texas 78705
512-232-1341

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Religious Speech at Issue Is Private Speech, Protected by the First Amendment	6
II. The Second Circuit Rule, Authorizing Exclusion of Speech on Religious "Subject Matter," Is Inconsistent With This Court's Cases and With the Free Speech Clause	12
A. Exclusion of the Good News Club Is View- point Discrimination.....	12
B. The Distinction Between Religion As View- point and Religion As Subject Matter Is Untenable and Readily Subject to Abuse ..	14
C. This Court's Current Formulations of Forum Doctrine Invite Censorship of the Kind at Issue in This Case	18
III. Permitting the Good News Club to Meet Would Not Violate the Establishment Clause	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
ES	
<i>ington School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	9
<i>ansas Educational Television Commission v. Arabes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	19, 20
<i>ard of Airport Commissioners v. Jews for Jesus</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987)	11
<i>ard of Education v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	1
<i>ard of Education v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	1, 2, 6, 8, 11, 24
<i>ardon v. Board of Education</i> , 635 F.2d 971 (2d Cir. 1980)	8
<i>ix Household of Faith v. Community School District No. 10</i> , 127 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 1997)	12, 15, 17
<i>ipbell v. St. Tammany's School Board</i> , 206 F.3d 82 (5th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>itol Square Review and Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 15 U.S. 753 (1995)	11, 24, 28, 29
<i>rch on the Rock v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 84 F.3d 273 (10th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>nelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educational Fund Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	18, 24
<i>loer v. Village of Oak Park</i> , 86 F. Supp. 2d 804 N.D. Ill. 1999)	17
<i>el v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	9
<i>ler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Full Gospel Tabernacle v. Community School District</i> 27, 164 F.3d 829 (2d Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 202 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 2000)	12, 13, 15
<i>International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	5, 18, 22
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	1, 6, 10
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	11
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	10
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	10
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	11
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951)	11
<i>Poulos v. New Hampshire</i> , 345 U.S. 395 (1953)	11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 120 S.Ct. 2266 (2000)	1, 7, 9, 10
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980)	10
<i>Treen v. Karen B.</i> , 455 U.S. 913 (1982)	9
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	9
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) ..	4, 11, 15, 16, 24
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Constitution, amend. I generally	6
Establishment Clause	<i>passim</i>
Free Exercise Clause	1, 2, 6
Free Speech Clause	1, 2, 6, 15
STATUTES	
Equal Access Act, 20 U.S.C. § 4071 <i>et seq.</i> (1994)	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Laycock, Douglas, <i>Equal Access and Moments of Silence: The Equal Status of Religious Speech by Private Speakers</i> , 81 Nw. U.L. Rev. 1 (1986)	1, 16, 19, 28
Laycock, Douglas, <i>Freedom of Speech That Is Both Religious and Political</i> , 29 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 793 (1996)	11
Statement of Douglas Laycock, in <i>Religious Liberty, Hearings Before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary</i> , 104th Cong., 1st Sess. 66 (1995) (S. Hrg. 04-758)	1
